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DATE: 4 FEBRUARY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2011/14 

REPORT BY:  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To propose the three year draft financial strategy for 2011/14 that includes the 2011/12 budget. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Council: 

  (a) approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) shown in 
Appendix A, which includes the 2011/12 budget, and Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policy Statement; and 

 (b) approve a freeze of Council Tax for 2011/12 at 2010/11 levels; 

Key Points Summary 

• On 20 January Cabinet agreed the attached MTFS for recommendation to Council. 

• On 20 January Cabinet also agreed to recommend a freeze of Council Tax for 2011/12 at 
2010/11 levels. 

• A set of principles and priorities has been developed and used to assess all proposals and the 
resultant service changes. 

• On 14 January 2011 Overview and Scrutiny considered a report on the MTFS and Budget 
Update; their views, including endorsement of the budget principles and priorities, were 
reported to Cabinet on 20 January. 

• The Council will set its Council Tax on 4 March 2011 based on a balanced budget. It cannot 
budget for a deficit.  Any proposals to increase expenditure in one service area must be 
matched by compensatory reductions elsewhere in the budget. 

• Analysis of the local government settlement has confirmed a number of grants have ceased, 



others have reduced and are now part of the “general” Formula Grant. 

• Herefordshire has been adversely affected by funding formula changes. 

• A Star Chamber process has been used by Joint Management Team (JMT) to identify and 
challenge savings proposals and service pressures. 

• The budget makes temporary use of reserves to support concessionary fares and to balance 
the impact of reductions over the two financial years of the settlement. 

• Appropriate management of specific reserves in order to provide adequate financial reserves. 

Alternative Options 

1 Cabinet has proposed a balanced budget for 2011/12 and this is summarised in the Financial 
Resource Model (FRM) in the attached MTFS. It incorporates inflation, service pressures and 
other spending requirements, the financing of which has been identified from within the 
Formula Grant, service efficiencies and reductions and council tax.    

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The proposed MTFS, shown in Appendix A, provides a financial planning framework for the 
next three years. 

Introduction  

4 Council is requested to consider the budget proposals set out in the MTFS that reflect the 
following resolution agreed by Cabinet on 20 January 2011: 

a. “The attached MTFS including the overall 2011/12 budget be agreed for 
recommendation to the Council; and 

b. A freeze of Council Tax for 2011/12 at 2010/11 levels for recommendation to Council.” 

Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR10) 

5 CSR10, announced on 20 October 2010, was largely in line with the anticipated position and 
this in turn influenced the local government settlement announced on 13 December 2010.  In 
summary CSR10 meant the following for Herefordshire: 

• If local authorities wish to take part in the voluntary scheme, council tax in 2011/12 will 
‘have the tax base funded at a rate of 2.5% in each year of CSR10’.  Herefordshire 
intends to take advantage of this to freeze council tax. 

• By 2014/15, £1bn will be put into Formula Grant for Personal Social Services, meaning 
total funding for social care, including rolled-in grants, will be £2.4bn; in 2011/12 the 
addition is £530m.  In 2011/12 this is an additional £1.96m for Herefordshire and a further 
£1.48m in 2012/13. 

• £1bn of funding will be provided through the NHS budget to support joint working between 
the NHS and local authorities in the provision of social care. For Herefordshire this is 
£2.368m, and will be transferred from the NHS against an agreed business case. 

• All ring fencing on grants will be removed, apart from a total of nine grants, including the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and a new grant for public health, to be introduced in 
2013. For Herefordshire this means we will have only six specific grants. 



• The schools budget for 5 to 16 year olds will increase by 0.1% in real terms each year of 
the Spending Review period; this includes £2.5bn of funding nationally allocated at £430 
per pupil in receipt of free school meals. In 2011/12 Herefordshire estimates it will receive 
just over £1m. Further instalments are expected in future years. 

• The number of transport grants to councils is to be reduced; however, councils will gain 
greater control and flexibility over spending these grants. 

• Bus Operators’ Subsidy will be reduced by 20%, but the statutory concessionary travel 
entitlements remain in place.  

• A ‘New Homes Bonus’ will be introduced to ‘reward’ councils granting planning permission 
for the construction of new homes, by matching council tax receipts for each new home 
built for a number of years, with an additional premium added. It is estimated that this will 
provide Herefordshire with £660k per annum. 

• The Regional Growth Fund totals over £1.4bn over three years. A panel will assess 
funding bids from Local Enterprise Partnerships as well as the private sector. 

• Revenue grants to local authorities from DfT will be reduced by 28%.  

• From April 2011 grants currently paid outside Formula Grant worth more than £4bn will be 
rolled into Formula Grant.  For Herefordshire this is an estimated £13.55m.  

• From 2013/14 Council Tax Benefit (CTB) will be localised.  We await details of this 
change. 

6 The announcement on 13 December included a significant factor that added to the pressure 
already faced in 2011/12.  This sees the front loading of funding reductions and the profile of 
reduction is therefore uneven with Herefordshire facing 13.3%, 8.6% and 1.9% reductions for 
the next three years. 

Local Government Finance Settlement 2010 

7 The settlement was announced on 13 December 2010 and was then subject to consultation.  
As previously indicated CSR10 and the subsequent settlement form part of the Government’s 
deficit reduction plan.  In year savings for 2010/11 have already been made. 

8 The settlement gives local government greater flexibility to take decisions locally.  Restrictions 
have been lifted on how local government spends its money by removing “ring fences”.  The 
intention is to give councils extra flexibility to make decisions about where savings are found.  
However, this is subject to the usual rules to ensure that capital funding is used on capital 
expenditure. 

9 The settlement covers two years (unlike CSR10 that covers the next four years).  The shorter 
time frame is because local government is expected to have a new funding distribution system 
from 2013. It is anticipated that consultation on changes will commence in 2011. 

10 The number of specific grants has reduced dramatically.  In 2011/12 Herefordshire will receive 
only six specific grants compared with approximately 70 it received in 2010/11.  The majority 
of funding is now via the general Formula Grant and this has been subject to a reduction of 
£11.008m for 2011/12 when compared with a like for like 2010/11 total for Formula Grant 
(plus grants rolled into Formula Grant for 2010/11).  In summary this is as follows, and the 
table shows its impact of the overall savings target: 



 

 £’000 

2010/11 Formula grant 57,583 

Grants rolled into Formula Grant 13,550 

TOTAL 71,133 

2011/12 Formula Grant 60,155 

TOTAL loss in Formula grant 11,008 

Grants reduced or ceased -2,566 

NHS funding transferred to the Council 2,368 

Net funding reduction 11,206 

Budget no longer required in 2011/12 -904 

Total savings required for 2011/12 10,302 
 

11 In addition a number of grants have been reduced or have ceased and these total £2.566m.  
However, £2.368m in NHS funding will be transferred to the Council to provide support for 
Social Care.  After the removal of temporary changes in budget (only valid for 2010/11) the 
net savings requirement is £10.302m.  

12 The Council will receive £1.961m as part of the national allocation for Personal Social 
Services but this is within the 2011/12 Formula Grant total of £60.155m. 

13 As part of the local government settlement, the government reviews the funding formula that 
distributes funding to local authorities.  The settlement indicates that the Council has been 
badly hit by changes to the formula.  The net reduction in grant is £2.7m, with the main 
variation arising from changes to concessionary travel funding distribution. 

14 The Formula Grant consultation launched in the summer of 2010 presented 40 options for the 
transfer, with losses ranging from £1.5m-£3.5m for Herefordshire, based on the 2010/11 
settlement.  Due to the inherent unfairness of the transfer for unitary authorities we worked 
with organisations such as SPARSE Rural, the Society of County Treasurers and the Local 
Government Association to persuade the government of this view.  Subsequently, a 41st 
option was considered, which ensured a zero loss for all unitary authorities.  This option was 
not supported by Government. 

Budget and Policy Process 

15 The authority has been preparing for the funding reduction for some time.  In late 2009 there 
was evidence that public finances would be reduced to meet the growing national deficit. As a 
result the process of preparing for the 2011/12 budget commenced as part of setting the 
current year’s (2010/11) budget.  In 2009 directorates were asked to submit proposals for an 
anticipated 5% year on year reduction as part of the overall resource allocation framework.  
This approach used an estimated 15% reduction in government funding over three years that 



represented a best estimate in 2009 of the impact on local government of measures to 
address the national deficit.  These figures were built into the 2010 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) agreed by Council in March 2010. 

16 A series of meetings (Star Chambers) have been held by JMT in preparation for the 
anticipated financial pressures ahead where Directors were challenged by the Chief 
Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources about savings targets and 
financial pressures. Over the same period Cabinet has met informally to consider the 
emerging picture. Joint meetings have also been held with the Non-Executive Directors of 
NHSH to consider the impact across HPS. These preparations were focussed on the 
anticipated dates of Government announcements.  

17 The local government settlement was announced on 13 December 2010. This was one of the 
latest announcements in recent times.   The settlement includes a reduction in Formula Grant 
funding of £11.008m when comparing a rebased 2010/11 funding position with 2011/12.  After 
taking into account further reductions and allowing for additional allocations of social care 
funding there is a net funding loss of £11.206m in 2011/12. 

18 It is proposed that the 2011/12 budget will also include the setting up of a budget 
management reserve to be held on the balance sheet.  In line with current policy the general 
fund reserve will remain at a minimum of 3% of net budget.  This means that the general fund 
reserve will be £4.5m in 2011/12. 

Star Chambers 

19 The overall budget and policy process is now concluding.  The Star Chambers had four key 
aims: 
 
• To sign off the ongoing 5% savings previously identified for 2010 and beyond.  

• To review future savings identified in Star Chambers earlier in 2010. 

• To identify further cross-cutting savings from the ‘Rising to the Challenge’ transformation 
programme and challenge existing proposals. These are primarily Streamlining the 
Business (shared services, organisational redesign, office accommodation and 
commercial strategy), People & Performance (reducing the pay bill, agency spend), 
Communities First (property review) and Customer Services (replacement CRM). 

• To challenge and review all submitted service pressures.   
 

20  The Star Chamber process used a set of core principles and priorities to guide the search for 
further savings and the necessary service changes. These re-emphasised the need to bring 
policy based issues to the centre of the process. Given the financial challenge ahead, the 
following core principles for the future were agreed.    

PRINCIPLE IMPACT 

Valued Services • Focusing on what matters to people, core business, 
stopping things we don’t need to do  

Cutting Red Tape • Less regulation and bureaucracy, smaller local 
government  



Supporting the Vulnerable • Targeting more resources on individuals, families, 
communities at risk or disadvantaged; early 
intervention/prevention  

Cutting Costs • Reducing the pay bill; third party spend savings; smarter 
delivery 

Local Delivery • Devolution, role of parishes and the Voluntary Community 
Sector; working through the nine localities  

Personal Responsibility •  Self reliance, people and communities helping 
themselves, behavioural change  

 

21 Alongside these principles the priorities to be delivered in the medium term were expressed in 
the form of the Joint Corporate Plan (JCP), which appears elsewhere on the Cabinet agenda.   

PRIORITY IMPACT 

A resilient Herefordshire • Preserving our environment and access to the countryside 

• Promoting access to services in rural areas 

• Strong voice in the region  

Creating a strong 
economy 

• Regeneration of Hereford; delivery of Hereford Futures 

• Delivery of key infrastructure for growth 

• Small business growth: jobs and wages; broadband 

Raising Standards for 
Children & Young people 

• An affordable education system 

• Meeting safeguarding standards 

• Increasing primary school and pupil performance 

Improving Health Care 
and Social Care 

• Reforming care for Older People 

• Creation of the ICO: April 2011 

• Planning for GP Consortium and Health Promotion 
changes 

Promoting self reliant 
local communities 

• A balanced housing market 

• Reducing fear of crime 

• Encourage community and parish planning 

Commissioning the right 
services 

• Streamlining working practices 

• High levels of customers and citizen satisfaction 

• A High quality workforce 

 

22 The Rising to the Challenge programme is the prime delivery mechanism for the budget 
saving and organisation change which the proposals represent.  Realisation of benefits will be 
a key focus of this, with individual directors being accountable for delivery. 



23 Given the settlement only covers two years, more detailed financial planning over the two year 
period has been conducted based on the Joint Corporate Plan.  The settlement announced on 
13th December 2010 was worse than anticipated in terms of total reduction and timing of the 
reductions and therefore required a further phase.  This led to the development of a further 
set of principles to help refine the budget proposals.  These principles are as follows: 

• Grant reductions and grants that have ceased will not be back-filled and therefore the 
grant-funded activity will cease with the grant. If the service considers the activity to be 
critical and therefore wish to continue funding, compensatory savings must be made from 
elsewhere within the relevant directorate budget.  

• Any growth requirement will need to be self funded by directorates. 

• The additional sums provided for Adult Social Care as part of the settlement and also via 
Health (on the basis of an agreed business case) will be added to the overall control total 
for adult services.  This amounts to £4.3m. 

• There will not be any additional capital borrowing in 2011 apart from meeting agreed prior 
year decisions that still have a sound business case, any Health & Safety issues or where 
borrowing commitments cover projects already being delivered. Spend-to-save funding 
will be made available where a sound business case demonstrates a positive revenue 
contribution. 

• Inflation at 2% will be applied to budgets, and discretionary fees and charges.  An holistic 
review of fees and charges, as part of the emerging income policy, will be undertaken in 
the coming months; any future decisions arising from that review regarding levels of fees 
and charges will need to take account of consequent implications for the overall budget. 

Budget Setting Principles 

24 The attached draft MTFS includes the Council’s financial model.  This indicates the amounts 
built in to meet unavoidable commitments.  It also includes reductions to balance the budget.  
Key points included in the model are as follows; 

a. Inflation: The model includes net inflation of £2.962m.  It assumes that inflation will be 
added to discretionary fees charges.  In previous years an allowance for inflation has 
not been applied to the budget as part of efficiency savings.  This approach is no 
longer sustainable and therefore inflation is included as part of the 2011/12 budget 
framework. 

b. Additional funding for Adult Social Care: The council will passport to Adult Social Care 
the £1.96m for adult services included in the Formula Grant and the £2.37m of funding 
from the NHS included in the CSR10 announcement; this totals £4.3m.  In order to 
support the transformation of adult services £750k of funding now included in Formula 
Grant will also go to adult services.  This will enable a continuation of the activity 
commenced using the 2010/11 social care reform grant that is now part of general 
funding in 2011/12.  After the provision of inflation the gross addition is £6m. 

c. Shared Services: Funding and savings associated with the Shared Services 
programme are included in the financial model. 

d. Budget Management Reserve: The potential pressures associated with the reduction in 
funding will require adequate reserves.  The budget will include a £500k contribution to 
a specific budget management reserve.  This will be brought to a level of £1m by the 
addition of £500k following a review of existing specific reserves. 



e. Change Management Reserve: In 2010/11 a budget was established to support costs 
associated with staff reductions.  In 2011/12 the annual budget will increase to £1m. 

f. Use of Reserves: Changes to the local government funding formula remove £2.7m of 
funding in 2011/12.  The main reduction affects concessionary fare funding.  In 
2010/11 gross expenditure on concessionary fares of £1.8m is projected.  In order to 
support concessionary fares’ funding it is proposed £1m is temporarily used from 
specific reserves to ease financial pressure in this area.  This demonstrates the 
benefits of financial planning over more than one year with the sum being repaid in 
2012/13 and to be included in the budget for that year. 

g. The Council will take advantage of government funding up to 2.5% of council tax 
increase and this is included in our financial plan.  For Herefordshire this is £2.15m; 

h. An additional 0.7% of pay is included for the outcome of the actuary’s revaluation of 
the pension fund; 

i. The front loading of government funding reductions announced in CSR10 is now 
included in the financial plan. 

Savings proposals 

25 Savings proposals have been framed as set out in the two tables below.  

26 The following table provides the summarised information by directorate. 

 2011/12  
 £’000 

2012/13   
£’000 

TOTAL  
 £’000 

Adult Services 2,649 2,383 5,032 

CYPD 1,747 839 2,586 

DCX 1,033 853 1,886 

Public Health 297 278 575 

Resources 544 338 914 

Sustainable Communities 2,200 1,092 3,292 

Commercial Strategy 1,832 0 1,800 

TOTAL 10,302 5,783 16,085 
 

As indicated in paragraph 11 the overall 2011/12 savings requirement being built into the 
budget totals £10.302m and can be analysed against the budget principles. 



 

Savings analysed by budget 
principle 

2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

TOTAL 
£’000 

Valued Services 1,925 394 2,319 

Cutting Red Tape 729 570 1,299 

Supporting the Vulnerable 453 250 703 

Cutting Costs 6,743 4,166 10,909 

Local Delivery 202 253 455 

Personal Responsibility 250 150 400 

TOTAL 10,302 5,783 16,085 
 

Directorate Savings Measures 

Adult Services 

27 The 2011/12 net budget for adult services will see a £3.5m net increase compared with 
2010/11.  This has been achieved by passporting additional sums included in the settlement, 
funding inflation, and funding to support the continuing transformation of services in this key 
area. 

28 The level of savings required is £2.6m but this is allowed for when proposing the net £3.5m 
increase.  Transformation of services is a key requirement to deliver a balanced budget in 
2011/12.  An emphasis on reablement via the intermediate care team, that became 
operational in November 2010, will support changes to care patterns.  A review of homecare 
packages by the newly established review team will also produce efficiencies.  Along with the 
remodelling of contracts these measures produce £1.679m of savings. 

29 Changes to residential care contracts, reductions in learning disabilities day care, staffing 
efficiencies in non front line areas, and a review of processes will produce a further £970k 
thus giving the overall savings total of £2.649m. 

Children and Young People’s Directorate 

30 The directorate has been particularly affected by the government’s decision to abolish 13 
specific grants totalling £1.1m.  These are not being replaced by central government, as they 
reflect changes in policy at a national level. 

31 The overall total of net savings required to be made by the directorate is £1.747m.  
Organisational restructuring leading to fewer staff in central areas will produce £840k of 
savings.  Contract development and renegotiations will produce £547k of savings.  The 
balance includes service development to reduce the need for children and young people to be 
looked after thereby reducing the demand on agency and placement budgets.  The 
directorate will also seek to increase revenue from trading services. A review of options for the 
future scope and delivery of youth services is to be carried out. Schools transport will also be 
required to deliver savings and discretionary 16+ transport will contribute £46k. 



Deputy Chief Executive 

32 The directorate will be affected by Shared Services and much of the savings come from this 
area making a significant contribution to the £1.033m requirement.  An emphasis on reducing 
the pay bill sees all areas reduce staffing levels.  The directorate will also make £50k savings 
from the new arrangement for Coroner’s Services.  A further reduction in the number of issues 
of Herefordshire Matters will also make a saving. Additional efficiency measures contribute a 
further £50k. 

Public Health 

33 The overall savings requirement of £297k is being met through a targeted reduction in 
regulatory services and a redesign of the service. 

Sustainable Communities 

34 As part of the Organisational Design project the directorate will deliver £951k of savings.  With 
a move to statutory guidance on times for concessionary travel a £153k saving is projected.  
This is the only saving being sought in this area as a result of temporary support from 
reserves.   

35 The library service will provide £130k.  The library service in Herefordshire has been involved 
in a government funded pilot to assess the opportunities for future opportunities for the 
service balanced with financial constraints.  A remodelled service that focuses on local 
delivery, co-location and making the most of the resources available is to be evolved; this 
includes ending the mobile library service, although alternative arrangements for a cost 
effective home delivery service are being pursued to support the most vulnerable  

36 A reduction in the management fee to Halo Leisure and the Courtyard will provide £69k.   

37 The balance of the £2.1m savings comes from service efficiencies, redesign of the shop 
mobility service, establishing a cultural trust and seeking income targets for various activities. 

Resources 

38 Shared Services programme will produce savings based on staffing reductions along with 
further efficiencies in business processes.  The externalisation of Internal Audit will also see a 
reduction in some costs resulting from the move to a level of audit days in line with 
comparable authorities.   

Financial Management and Use of Reserves 

39 It is important that the Council has appropriate levels of reserves at a time of financial 
challenge.  The current policy for the general fund reserve requires it to be 3% of net revenue 
budget.  The total net budget for 2011/12 is £148.8m and will require a general reserve of 
£4.5m.  In addition our non schools specific reserves total £7.87m.   

40 It is proposed that a specific financial reserve is established following a review of current 
specific reserves.  The reserve will need to be £1m and any future use repaid as part of the 
budget process.  In order to incentivise sound financial management the first call on 
“repayment” should be the directorate that has overspent in the previous year. 

41 In 2010/11 the Council spent approximately £1.8m on concessionary fares.  It is estimated 
that in 2011/12 £1.6m is required after savings outlined for the Sustainable Communities 
budget.  Given that changes to the Formula Grant have reduced this funding, steps will be 



taken to ensure £1.6m will be available for 2011/12.  Measures will include the temporary use 
of £1m of the Council’s Waste Reserve, with repayment in 2012/13. 
 

42 The requirement to manage closely the 2011/12 net budget will be assisted by the 
introduction of the Agresso system that will bring together systems that are currently separate.  
A further enhancement to monitoring will be the extended role of the Benefits Board that 
currently looks at Shared Services benefits and business cases.  From April 2011 it will also 
monitor budgets and work with directorates to ensure the 2011/12 savings targets are met. 

 2012/13 Settlement 

43 The two year settlement provisionally allocates £54.4m of Formula Grant to Herefordshire for 
2012/13 with a new funding distribution methodology to be in place for 2013/14.  For this 
reason local authorities have a two year financial settlement compared with the four year 
timeframe of CSR10. 

44 The timing of the reductions in government funding mean that 2011/12 and 2012/13 will both 
be very challenging.  The minimum level of additional savings for 2012/13 will be the further 
reduction in Formula Grant of £5.7m.  Directorates have produced savings in preparation.  
Early in 2011/12 we will commence preparation for the following year’s budget in line with a 
new administration’s priorities. 

Schools Budget Settlement 

45 The Government has announced the schools budget settlement for 2011/12 which confirms 
that there will be no increase nationally in the per pupil allocation for DSG in 11/12. 
Herefordshire will continue to receive the same rate as 2010/11 i.e. £4,002.11 per pupil and 
the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) is set at -1.5%.  

 
46 The DfE have also confirmed that direct school grants have been mainstreamed into the DSG 

unit of funding. Schools are to required to receive the same amount in grants per pupil in 
2011/12 as in 2010/11 (subject to the MFG of -1.5%) This has increased the amount of per 
pupil funding in DSG from £4,002.11 to £4,723.65 per pupil. Schools will be protected for 
School Standards Grant and School Development Grant (including specialism grants). It also 
ensures that the grants will reduce automatically in the same way that DSG reduces as a 
result of falling rolls. 

 
47 For 2011/12 the pupil premium has been set at £430 per “free school meals” pupil and £200 

for “service children”. This is estimated to bring an additional £1m into Herefordshire schools 
for the basic pupil premium. This is the first instalment of the four year phased implementation 
of the pupil premium so it is expected to be eventually worth up to £1,720 per free school 
meals pupil.   

 
48 A “per pupil grant” factor will be added to the schools funding formula so that the actual 

2010/11 per pupil grant amounts received by each school can be included in the 2011/12 
school budgets and protected by the MFG. The constituent grants and the equivalent amount 
per pupil are shown in the table below; 



 
DIRECT GRANTS TO SCHOOLS IN 2010/11 £’000 

  

Schools Standards Grants 4,372 

Schools Standards Grants (P) 967 

School Development Grant (SDG) – Main 5,675 

SDG - Specialist Schools  1,395 

SDG - High Performing Specialist Schools  522 

School Lunch grant 239 

Ethnic Minority 46 

1-2-1 tuition 760 

Extended Schools Sustainability 723 

Extended Schools - Disadvantaged Subsidy 514 

National Strategies – Primary 745 

National Strategies – Secondary 283 

Diploma Formula Grant 34 

SUB TOTAL 16,275 

  

PER PUPIL (£) £721.54 
 

49 The predicted shortfall in the Herefordshire schools budget is estimated to be £1.5m which 
arises from a budget loss of £500k due to falling rolls and a potential increase in 2011/12 
spending commitments of £1m – that includes £482k for Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
complex needs out county placements. 

 
50 Additional spending pressures from growth in pupil numbers, free school meals or other 

school budget factors cannot be confirmed until January Pupil Level Annual School Census 
(PLASC) details are available and the final banded funding allocation meeting in February 

 
Fees and Charges 
 
51 The Council has benchmarked its level of income from fees and charges and the results show 

that Herefordshire recovers a comparatively small part of its costs through charges.  Whilst 
the level of cost recovery through charging requires any conclusion to be handled carefully, 
the evidence suggests further investigation is needed about appropriate charging levels. 

 
52 In 2011/12 an holistic review of income generation opportunities, including fees and charges 

will enable the administration to determine its approach, taking into account any consequential 
impacts on the budget. 

 

53 The 2011/12 budget assumes an inflationary uplift on discretionary fees and charges and this 



is included in the net budget inflationary uplift. 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2011/14 

54 The MTFS covers financial years 2011 to 2014.  The MTFS is a key part of the integrated 
corporate, service and financial planning cycle. This cycle is designed to ensure that 
corporate and service plans are developed in the context of available resources and that 
those resources are allocated in line with corporate priorities.    

 
55 The strategy covers local and national factors affecting financial planning for public services in 

Herefordshire.  Clearly CSR10 features as a key influence on our planning along with the local 
government finance settlement.    

 
56 The Council is required to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).  

This includes the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and Prudential Indicators.  
The annual treasury management strategy includes these as part of the budget setting 
process. Herefordshire’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12, is part of the MTFS 
provided at Appendix A and complies with the detailed regulations that have to be followed.  
The Treasury Management Strategy is a key element of the overall financial management 
strategy. It supports achievement of several corporate financial objectives, including creating 
financial capacity within the revenue account as it aims to optimise investment and borrowing 
decisions. 

 
57 The MTFS contains the council’s financial model that has been amended for the two year 

settlement.  As a result the third year of the model has made an assumption about the likely 
level of Formula Grant from government.  This is because the Formula Grant will be subject to 
variation arising from any changes in the local government funding formula that will be 
consulted upon over the coming year and will come into effect in 2013/14. 

 
HR Implications 

 
58 The number of posts (Full Time Equivalents) that would be deleted from the organisation as a 

result of the budget proposals has been assessed.  The current estimate is that up to 250 
FTE posts will be deleted from the organisation. 

 
59 Reductions in post will be subject to the Council’s existing policies on organisational change 

and appropriate consultations with individuals and Trade Union representatives. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
60 Local authorities must decide every year how much they are going to raise from council tax. 

They base their decision on a budget that sets out estimates of what they plan to spend on 
services. Because they decide on the council tax before the year begins and can't increase it 
during the year, they have to consider risks and uncertainties that might force them to spend 
more on their services than they planned.  Allowance is made for these risks by: 

 

• making prudent allowance in the estimates for services; and 
• ensuring that there are adequate reserves to draw on if the service estimates turn out 

to be insufficient. 
 

61 Local government legislation requires an authority's chief finance officer to make a report to 
the authority when it is considering its budget and council tax. The report must deal with the 



robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the reserves allowed for in the budget 
proposals, so members will have authoritative advice available to them when they make their 
decisions.  

Risk Management 

62 Clearly, there is the potential risk that public finances will be in worse shape than assumed by 
CSR10.  Appropriate mitigation would be via further cost reduction. 

63 An additional risk that may occur is if the services currently supported through former specific 
grants are no longer funded because of a change in priorities.  This would need to be 
managed over time. 

Consultees 

64 Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the draft JMTFS and budget proposals at its 
meeting on 14th January.  Its views and comments were reported to Cabinet on 20th January. 

65 The Director of Resources has held a seminar for all members, and has met with all Town 
Councils and a number of Parish Councils. Further briefings are scheduled with Herefordshire 
Association of Local Councils, representatives of the business community and Headteachers. 

Appendices 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy 2011/14 

• Reconciliation between the 2010/11 and 2011/12 budgets. 

• Grants ceased for 2011/12 

• Addendum noting changes in MTFS between Cabinet and Council meetings 


